

No. 22-807

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SENATE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of South Carolina

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 15 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

OFFICE OF ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
edmund.lacour@
AlabamaAG.gov

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Bethany C. Lee
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Summary of Argument.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The District Court Ignored The
 Presumption Of Legislative Good Faith.....5

 II. The District Court Invented And
 Ascribed To The General Assembly An
 Irrational Racial Intent.....11

 III. The District Court Effectively Created A
 Disparate-Impact Regime For
 Redistricting15

Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	3, 7-11, 20, 21
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....	13, 14, 17, 18, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	6, 19
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	7, 12, 15, 20, 22
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 21
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) (<i>Cromartie II</i>)	8, 11, 13, 15, 22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	1

<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	8, 23
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) (<i>Cromartie I</i>)	7, 20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	1, 8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	1, 3-8, 12, 16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Milligan v. Merrill</i> , Case No. 2:21-cv-1530-AMM (N.D. Ala. filed Dec. 15, 2021).....	18
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	6, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11, 12, 20

<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	7, 23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	2, 15

Other Authorities

Andrew Gelman & Eric Loken, <i>The Statistical Crisis in Science</i> , 102 AMERICAN SCIENTIST 460 (2014).....	16
Erin M. Kirkham & Edward M. Weaver, <i>A Review of Multiple Hypothesis Testing in Otolaryngology Literature</i> , 125 LARYNGOSCOPE 599 (2015).....	17
Denes Szucs & John P.A. Ioannidis, <i>When Null Hypothesis Significance Testing Is Unsuitable for Research: A Reassessment</i> , FRONTIERS HUM. NEUROSCIENCE, Aug. 3, 2017	17
